

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-2098

**CHARLES L. SMITH, TRUSTEE IN THE BANKRUPTCY OF
METRO CONCRETE, INC.,**

Plaintiff,

v.

IOWA ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY COLLEGE TRUSTEES;

Defendant,

DES MOINES AREA COMMUNITY COLLEGE,

Defendant-Appellee,

**ROCHON CORPORATION OF IOWA, INC., and GRAPHITE
CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC.,**

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE ROBERT B. HANSON, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

**CONDITIONAL BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COMMUNITY
COLLEGES OF IOWA, IOWA ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL
BOARDS, IOWA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, and
IOWA LEAGUE OF CITIES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Jason Craig AT0001707
Kristine Stone AT0008828
AHLERS & COONEY, P.C.
100 Court Avenue, Suite 600
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 243-7611
Facsimile: (515) 243-2149
jcraig@ahlerslaw.com
kstone@ahlerslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST5

STATEMENT REQUIRED BY IOWA R. APP. P. 6.906(4)(d).....7

ARGUMENT.....8

I. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN HOLDING THAT GRAPHITE WAS NOT ENTITLED TO RETAINAGE BECAUSE THE 573.16 ACTION WAS PREMATURE8

A. Overview of Iowa Code chapter 5739

B. The district court correctly held that actions brought pursuant to subsection 573.16(2) are subject to the requirements of subsection 573.16(1).....12

II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, IF 573.16(1) IS NOT CONTROLLING, THEN 573.16(2) SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED AS NEGATING THE OWNER’S RIGHTS UNDER 573.2818

III. THE DISTRICT COURT AND COURT OF APPEALS WERE CORRECT IN RULING A PRINCIPAL CONTRACTOR IS NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY FEES PURSUANT TO 573.2124

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTSAND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------------------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Dobbs v. Knudson, Inc.</i> , 292 N.W.2d 692 (Iowa 1980) | 17 |
| <i>Elview Const. Co., Inc. v. North Scott Community School Dist.</i> , 373 N.W. 2d 138 (Iowa 1985)..... | 19 |
| <i>Emmetsburg Ready Mix Co. v. Norris</i> , 362 N.W.2d 498 (Iowa 1985)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Farmers Co-op. Co. v. DeCoster</i> , 528 N.W.2d 536 (Iowa 1995) | 16, 20 |
| <i>Hansen v. State</i> , 298 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 1980)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Det. of Anderson</i> , 895 N.W.2d 131 (Iowa 2017) | 9 |
| <i>Iowa Supply Co. v. Grooms & Co. Const., Inc.</i> , 428 N.W.2d 662 (Iowa 1988) | 14 |
| <i>Istari Construction, Inc. v. City of Muscatine</i> , 330 N.W.2d 798 (Iowa 1983)..... | 19 |
| <i>Northwest Limestone Co., Inc. v. State Dept. of Transp.</i> , 499 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 1993)..... | 11 |
| <i>Oyens Feed & Supply, Inc. v. Primebank</i> , 808 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2011) | 15 |
| <i>Ramirez-Trujillo v. Quality Egg, L.L.C.</i> , 878 N.W.2d 759 (Iowa 2016)..... | 13 |
| <i>Sanon v. City of Pella</i> , 865 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa 2015)..... | 16 |
| <i>Star Equipment, Ltd. v. State, Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 843 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2014)..... | 9, 10, 11 |
| Statutes | |
| Iowa Code § 26.9 | 19 |
| Iowa Code § 26.9(2)..... | 19 |
| Iowa Code § 573.2 | 10, 23 |
| Iowa Code § 573.5 | 10 |
| Iowa Code § 573.6 | 10 |
| Iowa Code § 573.10(1)..... | 11 |
| Iowa Code § 573.11 | 13 |
| Iowa Code § 573.12(1)(a) | 10 |
| Iowa Code § 573.13 | 10 |
| Iowa Code § 573.14 | 15 |
| Iowa Code § 573.14(1)..... | 10, 11, 15, 18 |
| Iowa Code § 573.14(2)..... | 18 |
| Iowa Code § 573.15A | 15, 22 |
| Iowa Code § 573.16 | 8, 9, 11, 18 |
| Iowa Code § 573.16(1)..... | 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18 |
| Iowa Code § 573.16(2)..... | 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| Iowa Code § 573.18(1)..... | 13 |
| Iowa Code § 573.21 | 24 |
| Iowa Code § 573.28 | 16, 20, 21, 22, 23 |
| Iowa Code § 573.28(2)..... | 15 |
| Iowa Code § 573.28(2)(a) | 20 |
| Iowa Code § 573.28(2)(c) | 16, 21 |
| Iowa Code §§ 573.28(2)(a) and (c)..... | 22 |

Rules

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----|
| Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e)..... | 26 |
| Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1)..... | 26 |
| Iowa R. App. P. 6.906(4)(d) | 7 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Bruner and O’Connor on Construction Law</i> § 2:110..... | 19 |
| <i>Bruner and O’Connor on Construction Law</i> § 8:19..... | 21 |
| Philip L. Bruner, et al., <i>The Surety's Response to the Obligee's Declaration of Default and Termination. To Perform or Not to Perform— That is the Question</i> ,17 <i>Construction Lawyer</i> 3 (Jan. 1997)..... | 23 |
| Deborah F. Buckman, <i>State Prompt Payment Statutes – Construction Cases (2023)</i> , 83 A.L.R. 7th Art. 6 | 20, 21 |
